www.kelderman.com
800-334-6150

Version 1.1

7 Yy r7

‘. —_ P .' — A 9 ) e 70
A .: £ T Y £ 7P e L 7/ ’-,. & ‘1 . ‘,.‘I. 7 J :‘. J
Ao O G o D P e B R P

Amsvsmsmsrmns
1999-2004 (2005) Ford Super Duty & Excursion
5-6” & 7-8” and 9-10” 4-Link Front
Installation Instructions




NOTE: This install packet is for 3 different kits. The installation procedures for each kit are
very similar. The 9-10” kit uses a longer pitman arm and pan hard bar drop, transfer case in-
dexing ring and the OEM sway bar is removed. All the pictures of the blue kit are the 9-10” kit.

1. Before doing anything, measure the pinion angles on the front and rear differentials and write them
down here F R . These measurements are needed when doing the final set
up. When putting the front axle back to this pinion angle, your factory caster will be correct.

2. Lift the truck up and place a jack stand under each side of the frame. Jack the truck up enough so
the tires are just barely off the ground. Use a tie down strap and tie it to the frame and under the
differential. This will help keep the axle in the general proximity while the factory suspension is re-
moved and the 4 link is installed.

3. Remove the shocks and leaf springs, Also remove the steering linkage from the pitman arm. Re-
move the pan hard bar drop (keep the bolts) and remove the pitman arm.

4. Locate the drop pitman arm and install the FD 499 (9-10” kit uses the FD 699). Torque to 300 ft/Ibs.
Re-torque after 50 miles of test driving.

5. Locate the pan hard bar drop (part# 11353 5-6 and 7-8" part # 10510 9-10”). It fastens to the bot-
tom of the frame with the 2 factory bolts and use the 1/2x1 1/2” bolts in the forward hole and the
cross member. Torque these bolts to 85 ft/lbs. NOTE: The 9-10” driver side pan hard bar drop

will share the forward bolt with the sway bar drop.
—fwm O " 1 B

Yy Factory bolts

§
e
e




6. Using a 17/32” drill bit, drill out the 4 holes outlined below. BE SURE TO LOOK ON THE IN-
SIDE OF THE FRAME FOR WIRING, BRAKE LINES, FUEL LINES, AIR CONDITIONER LINES
(EXCURSION) Etc!!!! Once the holes are drilled out, locate the upper air bag mounts (part# 1000

PS and 10482 DS) and fasten them in place with the four 1/2x1 1/2” bolts. Torque these bolts to 85
ft/lbs.

VL 4
S L,

Drivers side pictured




7. Skip this step if installing the 5-6” or 7-8” kit. If you are installing the 9-10” kit, Locate the OEM
sway bar mount on the passenger side. It needs to be cut off. Use a torch, plasma, grinder, etc. to
do so. Once its off, clean it up and use black paint or materials to protect the affected area.

Remove this brgcket

——

=N

e e —— e e B b s
S ot




9-10” Front sway bar instructions

The 9-10” kit does not use the factory sway bar. If uses a different sway bar and it installs on the
front side of the axle like the 2005 and new Ford Super Duty trucks.

1. Locate the sway bar drops (part #11747DS and 11746 PS). These bolt to the bottom of the
frame . The drivers side shares the forward bolt with the pan hard bar drop. Do not tighten yet.

2. Locate the cross member and the four 1/2x1 1/2” bolts. The cross member fastens between the
sway bar drops. Once the nuts are started, torque the bolts that connect the sway bar drops the
frame to 85 ft./Ibs. and the 1/2” bolts to 85 ft./Ibs.

3. Locate the sway bar (part #1139-159klId). Use the blue bushings and D rings to fasten to the
lower sway bar drops with the 3/8x1 1/2” bolts. Use the supplied
grease on the inside of the blue bushings to prevent squeaking.
Torque the 3/8” bolts top 40 ft./Ibs.

4. Locate the end links (part # 30295). They fasten to the sway bar
g with the 1/2x3” bolts. Use the large flat washer on the outside of the
™ bushing. The bottom of the end link fastens to the lower trailing arm
mounts with the 1/2x2 1/2” bolts. Again use the large washer on the
outside of the end link bushings.

Large flat washer goes on
bushing side of the end
link




9-10” Front sway bar instructions continued




8. Locate the drivers side upper trailing arm brackets (part# 11369 DS 5-6", 11363 DS 7-8”) and
drivers side lower trailing arm brackets (part# 11273DS). Locate the four 9/16x8 1/2” bolts, Grab
one bolt and drop it down the rear inner hole on the upper trailing arm bracket. Place this on the ax-
le. Locate the Lower trailing arm bracket, place it on the bottom of the axle and run the other three
9/16” bolts up from the bottom. If the bolts don’t fit through the casting on the bottom of the axle use
a 9/16 drill bit to open it up. Once all the bolts are installed, torque the bolts to 135 ft/lbs.

The inner rear bolt needs to
be installed top down.

You need to do this before
installing the top bracket!!!!

The trailing arm cannot be in-
stalled if this bolt goes in from
the bottom up.




9. Locate the passenger side upper trailing arm bracket (part# 11368 PS 5-6" and 11362 PS 7-8”)
and the passenger side lower trailing arm bracket (part# 11272). Locate the four 9/16x8” bolts.
Just as you did on the drivers side, the rear inner bolt needs to be inserted top down on the up-
per trailing arm bracket. Place the top bracket on top of the axle and fasten to the lower trailing
arm bracket with the other three 9/16x8” bolts. Those bolts go from the bottom up. Torque the
bolts to 135 ft/lIbs.

10.NOTE: The 9-10” kit uses lower trailing arm bracket part# 14841 . This also serves as the
pan hard bar mount and factory steering stabilizer mount.

The 9-10” kit will not have this bracket on the
lower trailing arm mount. Only the 5-6” and 7-

8” have this kit.

Blue kit shown is 9-10” lower trailing arm
mount installed with the factory steering
stabilizer bracket and pan hard bar.




10. Locate the passenger side rear trailing arm mounts (part # 10918). They fasten to the frame
with the eight 1/2x 1 1/2” bolts. Use the pictures below for correct bolt orientation. The 1/2” bolts
get torqued to 85 ft./Ibs.

All four bolts go from the outside in




11. Locate the drivers side rear trailing arm mount (part# 10919). It fastens to the frame with the
eight 1/2x1 1/2” bolts. Use the picture below for orientation. The fuel pump needs to be loosened
so the rear bolt can be inserted inside out. While the fuel pump is loose, drop the rear two bolts in

top down. Torque the bolts to 85 ft/lbs. Rear bolt goes inside out

These 2 bolts go downward. You will
have to loosen the fuel pump on diesels
to gain access to the holes




12.Locate the trailing arms (part# 11343 upper and part # 11336 lower). Set the upper (shorter)
arms to 26” center to center of the holes. Set the lower bars to 40 1/4” center to center. This will
get you close to the right measurement. Some fine tuning may need to be done in final set up.
Use the 1/2x5” bolts to fasten into the front and rear trailing arm mounts. Place the bolts from the

13.outside in. Torque these bolts to 85 ft/lbs

-

Q;'.‘.“‘j" |
ik MWW l \ ®

oy
T |




13. Forthe 5-6 and 7-8”, Locate the pan hard bar (part# 11403) The drivers side fastens into the
pan hard bar drop with the 3/4x4 1/2” bolt. Use the supplied spacer on the each side of the heim
end in order to center it in the pan hard bar drop. The passenger side fastens into the axle with the
7/8x4” bolt . You will need to drill out the hole in the axle to 7/8”. Its just a few thousandths too
small. Use the supplied spacers to center up the heim end on the axle. Torque the 3/4” bolt to 175

ft./Ibs. and the 7/8” bolt to 200 ft./Ibs.

The lower pan hard bar
mount on the axle is re-
moved for the 9-10” kit.

12



The 9-10” track bar mounts from the drivers side pan hard bar drop down to the passengers side
lower trailing arm mount with the 3/4x4” bolts. Use the supplied spacers to center the heim ends in
the center of the mounts. Torque the 3/4” bolts to 175 ft./Ibs.




14. Locate the Firestone 5323 air bags (part# F5323 5-6” and 7-8”). They install into the upper air

bag mount with the 1/2 and 3/4” nuts and lock washers. Use the 1/2x3 1/2” to fasten the lower por-
tion of the air bag to the lower bag mount. Once the bags are installed torque all the bolts to 35 ft./

Ibs. Locate the air line and hand tighten into the port. Next use a wrench and tighten the fitting one
complete turn. Do not overtighten. NOTE: The 9-10” kit uses F8979 air bags.

14



15.If installing the 5-6” kit, you will need to lengthen the end links around 1.75” to allow for full travel
on the suspension without the sway bar hitting the upper trailing arm. The goal is that when the
suspension has no air in it, there is about an inch between the bottom of the sway bar and lower
trailing arm. Remove the end link, cut it and use the supplied 1x3/4x3 3/4” DOM tubes to extend
the end links. A certified welder must do this work. If installing the 7-8” kit, you will simply flip

the cast upper end link mounting brackets to the bottom of the frame and not extend the factory
end link. If installing the 9-10” kit use the instructions provided earlier on page 5.




16. Locate the new front brake lines. Remove the OEM brake lines from the brackets and install the
longer ones. Make sure the brake lines are not rubbing the air bags. Check the brake lines once
the install is complete to make sure they don’t rub on the tires when turning. Bleed the brakes once
you are done.

17. Locate the four front shocks. Use the 1/2x2” bolts to fasten them in place. If using a heim end
shocks, use the provided machined spacers on each side. If using bushing shocks just bolt them

up.

Optional Fox 2.0 Remote
reservoirs shown with optional

Kelderman clamps




9-10” Indexing Ring Instructions

The 9-10” kit requires the transfer case to be indexed. Locate the provided indexing ring. There are
3 sets of holes and you will use the threaded hole closest to the large hole.

Use the threaded hole closest to big hole

Remove the rear driveshaft and remove the transfer case. Install the indexing ring on the back of
the transmission. Use the supplied gaskets for each side. Install the indexing ring with the cap
screws. Torque to 30 ft./Ibs. Now place the transfer case on the studs that you have installed in the
hole closest to the countersunk bolts. Use the lock washers and nuts and torque to 35 ft/Ibs.

Now that the transfer case is indexed, you many need to cut some additional clearance for the
driveshaft right above the cross member. When the install is complete run the truck all the way up
maxed out. If the driveshaft is going to hit the crossmember, Locate the transmission crossmem-
ber drop bracket (part # 10885), Locate the bracket and center it up under the driveshaft flange.
Use a welder to tack the bracket to the bottom of the crossmember. Remove the crossmember and
weld up the drop. Now cut the center portion out of the crossmember. Reinstall.

NOTE: Once the install is complete you will need to check and see if the front drive shaft needs
lengthened. Run the suspension all the way maxed out and check that the driveshaft still has
enough splines engaged. It may be required to add 3/4-1” to the driveshaft. Make sure then do
drop the air and check to see how much room there is to bottom out the driveshaft. Do not lengthen
the driveshaft more than this measurement.

17



18. If you ordered the optional steering stabilizer assembly, locate the center section (part#
30157) and axle mount (part# 30166) and fasten it to the differential with the four 7/16x1 1/2” bolts
and two 3/8-16x1” bolts. If the axle has the factory differential cover you will need to use the mount-
ing spacer (part# 30168) Locate the outer shock mounts (part# 30167 PS and 30164 DS). The
passenger side outer shock fastens to the drag link with the 2 U-bolts. The drivers side uses one U
bolt and the clasp inner lower bolt. Once
the brackets are in place, locate shocks,
eight shock spacers, center brace and
the four 1/2x3” bolts.

Starting with the center bracket, drop 2
1/2x3” bolts down through the shock
strap (part# 20227) Next place a spacer
on each side of the shock eyelette and
drop the bolt down through the center
section. Tighten these bolts to 85 ft/lIbs.
Use a 1/2x3” bolt on each end of the
shock to fasten the end of the shock to
the outer shock mounts. Use the spac- =~ /5
ers just like you did on the center sec- L.,_ £
tion.

Shock strap



19.When install is complete on the front, it is time to square up the axle. The first step is to set the
air bags at 8.5” (measure between the upper air bag mount and lower air bag mount). Once
they are at 8.5” you need to set the pinion angle to the measurement recorded in step one. You
will adjust the upper and lower bars to get the air bags and shocks straight up and down. When
the bags are straight they will be centered in the wheel wells. Use the adjustable pan hard bar
to set the axle side to side. Once you have all this set, tighten the jam nuts on the trailing arms
and pan hard bar. Now is also a good time to go over all the bolts to make sure they are torqued
to the specs provided. NOTE: There is a video on YouTube on how to dial in the Kelderman
suspension system. Just type 'Kelderman Manufacturing Dialing In The Kelderman Lift Kit’ in
the search box. This will take you to the company YouTube page and a demonstration on
‘Dialing In The Kelderman Lift Kit’ video.

20.NOTE: The 9-10” kit will operate the air bags in the 12” range.

19



21.. Locate the optional front sensor brackets, 2 sensors, collars and end links. Shorten the linkage
rod to 4”. Place the sensor brackets just in front of the sway bar end link mount. It needs to be
straight up and down. Make sure you still have enough space to put a socket over the end link nut.
The sensor bracket gets welded to the frame. Make sure the bracket far enough down so the slot in
the bracket has enough clearance to get a socket on your 1/4” bolt that holds the sensor to the
bracket. Once the bracket is welded on, paint it black and bolt the sensor to the bracket. Now place
the collar on the upper trailing arm so the linkage will be straight up and down. If the collar doesn't
squeeze down tight on the trailing arm, remove the clamp and either use a file, sanding disk or
grinder to remove a few thousandths off the collars where they connect.

NOTE: There is a video on YouTube on how to dial in the Kelderman suspension system. Just type
'Kelderman Manufacturing Dialing In The Kelderman Lift Kit’ in the search box. This will take you to
the company YouTube page and a demonstration on ‘Dialing In The Kelderman Lift Kit’ video.

Hadley control sensor shown




ssinl g

O "Baa 315

FROL] WUTT ¥
woydussag

R0 LN _9~5 USTRINTE fOSTADST S00T - 6641

yoelony

FHe ¥ i ED AT M NOInOo®
MY "2 T WYEEE

400 MH3H0HG TI0% 361 T DA TED NN

L W G RIVINOC MO INECSA 3]

TVURGRIIIMD T OMY ATVIT 404 oL W

TR TOWEIN 1TV Rl
Ay ung WOE NI F ML
Alopuas) LEqumn | S maww sy

S TRROEDVED
Ao/ @ BPus BFIHVETCE F 34N BV THOMSMI A
10T E=§ Y= "h.- _.__E.I.!ﬂ OFAT345 FTAWMEFTHLD: S53THN

l junow Soug Juoy (gHd) £5ELL Zl
4 JSLETRE - WEY DMV AEL PEELI 1
4 J5OT - Wiy o) E¥ELI 1]
l JO579T - JDF PIDH UDg 0¥ L1 &
l [Sd] INOHL - IMNOW LTI g
l (5a) IMOHA - INNOW LTI {
l 50l INO¥d - INNOW LPEL 7
| |iunow yooys / junow Gog seddn [sgl|  zer0l 5
l (4} IMNOHA - INNOW BFELI ¥
| ¥20y3 |@ng / junow Gog [sd) Q00| E
l Qo fm 8jod @ms (5d) 21501 g
l [sa) QDO M HDHA - INNOW & 1&01 l
“ALE MOILdIE 0530 HIFWIMM LEvd] O WAL

WY 134201 S10Z '8 Jequisidss "ADpsan]

21



TS UL AT BET PO L L gy

seinl g

"ON "DMa 305

uﬂEELwﬂm!hﬂH&-.t.i
L K (ERIYIMNOO MO WECHMIJHL

WURGILND D ONY SIvIIEJOnd

Paak] ull¥ B8 g ung
uoyduzsag Fr—
AR W B

(peoid) BN B+ UOESININI -0SE-05Td SO0T-EL£1

yoalony rioD Deg ysy | A uBisag

4 WSLEWE - uy Gumo) SLEFEDIES Zl
4 5°0F - Wiy Buymug 05-Z0IZS Ll
_ F20ous [@ng [ unow Gog [S4) 00001 ol
| | unow uuy Bugioifjunow Bog semo (5d) ZPELI &
_ Junow ¥oouys / unowy Bog seddn (sa) zardl B
_ 597 - 07 PIDH UDg EQF1I {
| (Sd) INO¥S - INNOW [T 7
_ (50) INQH - INNOW ELTILI 5
| |punow wry Bumod) flunow Bog sesmot - [sall £9E11 ¥
_ junowy doug Jualy (gH4d) ESELI £
_ oo /m eyoid 9P (Sd) 21501 4
_ (sa] 0207/ M HD¥3d - INNOW &1 601 _
AL MOILSI¥ 2530 HIFWNM 18w d] CM WL

WY &0 L2201 S10Z "6 JI2quisidas "Appssupam

22



240 1 133HS SewsamvoEmMon (E7] JTYIS | SRR BN G N e

S0 HOIFTEWES MILIR M, 3H] INDHEM i ]
T
ELLLL _{_ 20 A5acind 3908 341 § DR HEIMM
THL W CHHEIYIHD0 MO NSO 3H]
O "DMd, 335 THURGIINO DN SIVIIION TR
UTE THWEIND 13V L
P WUM-§ SDELapEy Ay uny BT TS TR ML
uogdu3sag Aiopuanu) L¥ QM | EIYE EVeY
R T T
A/ F BYS

‘E“_._.-.-lﬂ_.-m nl.n__Ut :ﬂ:UHNEE POOT-REE1 i Lgipie ol LR e
Jpaloly o DEE ey | cAguBEag | 0340345 TIWESHIO TSN

23

| B9 5L X BL-805 - el EEPEL 0E
£ 819 5P X B1-.8/5 - B0 LEFEL &E
¥ B9 ST X BL-805 - el STPEL 8E
] 81 .8 % g1-.8/5 - Hog LFEEL {E
1 819 . X 0Z-2/1 - Hod LIOEL ¥E
L BB L 08-S - el LD0EL 5%
¥ N y2o B/ FTIEL ¥E
¥ N X3H 8/% FPIEL 4
] INN X34 .91/8 LLIEL Iz
BE ECDEA FELIEL T4
71 1ysop oy B/5 FO0EL 0z
El IAYSOM 20 9116 SO0EL &l
95 aysom oy I/ FOOEL gl
| i 1oy Aowg FEALL £l
4 BEPE - WAY DNNMIVAL SEELL 7l
4 05°0F - WaY SNMIVEL TFELL 5l
4 SL68 - LN DvE 0501 rL
| g uousyd 694 ELFPL £l
I | E32o0g doug ISquSwssn)]) UDSSRUsuDI] TEEOL zl
z EqU] PuU3 506 SATOE 11
| Iog proyuoy 05 9 £0FLL oL
| (puouy) doug sog puoy woy oLs0L &
| junoyy gHd Suury Bupou amo] (54) LrErl g
| punoyy wry Bugosy s (50) g5LP1 £
I [unow wry Bugoil/yooys/Bog iamo (Sd4)|  Z9ELL ¥
I |wnow wiy Buyoog yooys/Bog emo) (5a)]  £9ELL g
| juncyy ¥y2oys/Bog seddp (54) 00001 ¥
| junow ¥2oyg/Bog 1addp (5q) Tar0L £
| ofo) /m apoyd 2p15 (54) gL401 E
1 obio] /m ajoid aps (5a) 41801 1
B NOIL418 2530 HIWNM LAV 'ON WLl




140 1 1334 =wwarwmeowoa | oo J190S CEFEHONE B T N3O ey ]

S HDITEWEESd R LIRAR, SHI INDHEM L ]
T R O
FEall q_ 40 L3 TG M T DHAED HEIHN
FHL W (EHYIMNDO MO WSO R 3H]
‘ON "OMO 305 THUNBOIMOT ONY EYIImIONd T
T TOWOIR 13V ML
i ing Anag Mo unyg T TEWITOR BN DML
._.—E_Ln_._nwnw_u Alapuaaw) IRE-L N -1k Ll
ot R e T
w0y ] 00 =4 Oy 3 UOIINOTT IS AOSTS POOT e | Mo | # s SETMWATIC FP 340 N1 FFV TR0 A

yoalond o107 DEg ey | A uBEag | 0340345 TIMEHIO SETIND

24

L4 INN XaH4 .Z/1 FZLEL oL
8 NN 201 .8/ ZZLEL &
8 12ysom o3 .Z/1L P00EL 8
7L JaysoM joii .8/€ ZZ0EL [
¥ |8749.05L X0Z-.Z/1 - Hod L00Z1 9
8 871D .SLE°L X pZ-8/E - Hod SLZZL ]
L doug 1og Aoms (5q) LpLll L
L doig Jog Aoms (5d) FRLLL £
L Iaquiawssor] 54T EVLLL [4
I | og ADMS QTNESL-6ELL 069%71L L
"ALD NOILL4I¥42530 YIAWNN LAVd4["ON WALl




140 | 133HS =wssamcEmmon 7] 3108 H‘ﬁi..nai.nu b i L

!ﬂ
i
zqdlu__...:..:,mqﬂ
n_u__.ﬁm {. uﬂErﬂLwﬂm!Eﬂﬁ:i :ﬂ_-__
L I CHHIVIMOE HOHF WG FL

Tl YW

‘O "SMmad 305 THURGCIINGD ONY ATVIIR4ON
TETE THWRDIB] 1TV EEEL
BIEqoe Bupaas W ung T TN FM DML
‘woyduzsag Asopuanu LF MM | FEIvw sy
01 FTRHOE
UO{SINING SONT UL S ———

yoalolg riof P ypey | cAgubsag | 0343345 IWEIHI0 TETHN

1 dnRS 12ous LTTOE £
T | evorrT-cEE-TROUS YOS | BORFI-EES 7
1 Bands o7 Guyuncw BFI0E g
1 | ens saousiapy [Sd) {FI0E ¥
1 WO SRy S FIN0E £
1| =3 Bugunow 2o [sal FRLOE z
1

IsEnnug o Jenpgoys Suuss)g) 510

—_

L1 MO LA 530 HIFWIIM LN Ok .._..._m=_

25



